NATHANIEL "Nat" A. SHAFFER Mayor

> HENRY A. CAMPBELL Mayor Pro-Tem



COUNCIL: Kevin A. Brown Henry M. Tuten

Doris B. Sheffield Ronald Williams

www.varnvillesc.org

VARNVILLE TOWN COUNCIL MEETING MONDAY APRIL 08, 2019 @ 07:00 PM

CALL TO ORDER:

VARNVILLE TOWN COUNCIL MEETING WAS CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR NATHANIEL "NAT" A. SHAFFER @ 07:00 PM. OFFICIALS PRESENT WAS MAYOR PRO-TEMP ALEXANDER CAMPBELL, COUNCILMAN RONALD WILLIAMS, COUNCILMAN KEVIN BROWN, COUNCILMAN TUTEN AND COUNCILWOMAN DORIS SHEFFIELD, ALSO PRESENT WAS POLICE CHIEF TYRONE, FIRE CHIEF ALLEN DEAN, AND TOWN CLERK SENEINKA JONES.

PUBLIC VISITORS: TONYA WALKER AND LINDA COOLER

THE MEETING WAS CALLED TO ORDER BY MAYOR SHAFFER AT 7:00PM, AND INVOCATION BY MAYOR PRO-TEMP CAMPBELL FOLLOWED BY THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE BY MAYOR SHAFFER. SENEINKA JONES, TOWN CLERK, GAVE THE FOIA COMPLIANCE REPORT STATING THAT THE AGENDA WAS POSTED ON THE TOWN WEBSITE WWW.VARNVILLESC.ORG, OUTSIDE THE TOWN HALL AND FAXED TO ALL MEDIA OUTLETS ON APRIL 6, 2019.

(11)

CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS:

THE AGENDA & MINUTES WAS APPROVED WITHOUT OBJECTIONS.

(111)

PUBLIC COMMENTS/VISITOR:

TONYA WALKER: MRS. WALKER ADVISED TO THE TOWN COUNCIL THAT SHE MADE CONTACT WITH ED SIMMONS THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY ON PAMELA LANE, AND HE STATED THAT HE WOULD GIVE THE PROPERTY TO THE TOWN. TOWN TOOK INFORMATION....

	(IV)
UNFINISHED BUSINESS: N/A	
	(V)
PUBLIC HEARING: N/A	
	(VI)

REPORTS OF DEPARTMENT HEADS & COMMITTEE:

MAYOR REPORT: INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT.... D.O.T STOPPED THE WORK ON THE PROJECT BECAUSE PERMITS HAD EXPIRED. ENGINEER IS IN THE PROCESS OF APPLYING FOR NEW PERMITS. SCE & G HAS REMOVED THE OLD LIGHT POLES.

CHIEF SMITH REPORT: UPDATED THE TOWN COUNCIL ON THE MURDER ON PEPPER STREET DEC OF 2018.

CHIEF DEAN REPORT: REPORT THAT THE FIRE DEPARTMENT HAS A NEW GENERATOR.

NATHANIEL "Nat" A. SHAFFER Mayor

> HENRY A. CAMPBELL Mayor Pro-Tem



COUNCIL: Kevin A. Brown Henry M. Tuten

Doris B. Sheffield Ronald Williams

www.varnvillesc.org

LRWS COMMISSIONER: N/A

(VII)

NEW BUSINESS:

RESOLUTION #2019-03 MUTUAL AID AGREEMENTS BETWEEN TOWNS OF VARNVILLE AND HAMPTON POLICE DEPARTMENTS: MOTION MADE BY COUNCILMAN BROWN AND SECONDED BY COUNCILMAN WILLIAMS WITH THE CORRECTION. ALL IN FAVOR.

REQUEST FOR SPONSORSHIP FOR GIRLS STATE BY THE AMERICAN LEGION AUXILIARY #108: MOTION MADE BY COUNCILMAN TUTEN AND SECONDED BY COUNCILWOMAN SHEFFIELD. ALL IN FAVOR.

2019-2020 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET WORKSHOP: INFORMATION ONLY. MAYOR STATED THAT HE MADE THE FINAL BOND PAYMENT AND THE TOWN IS DEBT FREE.

ADJOURNMENT: WITH NO OBJECTIONS, MAYOR SHAFFER ADJOURNED THE COUNCIL MEETING AT 07:48PM.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

SENEINKA JONES

TOWN CLERK